

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MENNONITE CHURCH USA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-CV-00403-DLF

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

I. Statutory Background2

II. DHS’s Internal Guidance For Immigration Enforcement Actions.....4

III. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....6

IV. Related Lawsuits7

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Plaintiffs’ Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims8

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing8

1. Plaintiffs have not clearly shown a cognizable injury9

2. Even if Plaintiffs have demonstrated a cognizable injury, they have not clearly shown the injury was caused by and is traceable to the Huffman Memorandum.....15

3. Plaintiffs have not clearly shown a favorable decision will redress their injury.....19

B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Issue the Requested Injunction.....21

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on their RFRA Claim.....22

1. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that their religious exercise is substantially burdened by the Huffman Memorandum directing law enforcement officers to exercise their “discretion” and “common sense”22

2. The Huffman Memorandum furthers compelling governmental interests in uniform enforcement of the Nation’s immigration laws and is the least restrictive means of advancing those interests.....26

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on their First Amendment Claim31

1. Plaintiffs have not shown that the Huffman Memorandum significantly burdens their expressive association rights32

2.	The Huffman Memorandum furthers compelling governmental interests in uniform enforcement of the Nation’s immigration laws that cannot be achieved through means significantly less restrictive of associational rights	33
E.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on their APA claim	33
1.	Immigration enforcement is committed to agency discretion by law	34
2.	The Huffman Memorandum is not a reviewable final agency action	36
II.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	40
III.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Tip In Their Favor.....	41
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Overbroad.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 11, 26
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	32
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	37, 39, 40
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	22, 28, 39
<i>Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	27, 30, 42
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	31, 32, 33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433, (1973)30

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)16

California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)44

Chang v. Republic of S. Sudan,
548 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2021)12

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)40

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)41

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)*passim*

Cobell v. Kempthorn,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)20

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975)12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan,
597 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022)44

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)8, 15, 20

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)15

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019)16

Doe v. Von Eschenbach,
No. 06-cv-2131, 2007 WL 1848013 (D.D.C. June 27, 2007)12

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)45

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)23, 31

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 8, 18, 19

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022) 21

Go Leasing, Inc. v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
800 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1986) 35

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 29, 31

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 34, 35, 36

Henderson v. Kennedy,
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 23

Hernandez v. Mesa,
589 U.S. 93 (2020) 28

Hill v. City of Hous.,
789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986) 14

Huisba-Huisba v. Mayorcas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 17

Interstate Com. Comm’n. v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng’rs,
482 U.S. 270 (1987) 34, 35

Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel,
105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 24, 29

JGE ex rel. Tasso v. United States,
772 F. App’x 608 (10th Cir. 2019) 35

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014) 13, 14

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 23, 24, 25, 27

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 9

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 15

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 34

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 11, 19

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 36

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 24

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 15, 43

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) *passim*

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 44

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 27, 41

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
473 U.S. 1301 (1985) 44

Ord v. District of Columbia,
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 12

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff’d sub nom. District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 14

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 37, 40

Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of Religious Society of Friends v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2025 WL 585768 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025) 7, 43

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....25

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 31, 32

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)31

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)39

Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA,
Nos. 92-1629, 92-1639, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 1996).....44

Saline Parents v. Garland,
88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 9, 10

Saline Parents v. Garland,
630 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2022), *aff’d*, 88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023)10

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)44

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)24

Singh v. Berger,
56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)30

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
602 U.S. 339 (2024) 44, 45

Strait Shipbrokers Pte. Ltd. v. Blinken,
560 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2021)43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)13

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)35

U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 37, 38, 39, 40

**United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)*passim*

United States v. Grady,
18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021)30

United States v. Iowa,
126 F.4th 1334 (8th Cir. 2025)30

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)29

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983)30

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 15, 25, 30, 35

Urb. Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius,
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012)14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021)14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 40, 42

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70134

5 U.S.C. § 704 36, 37

5 U.S.C. § 70543, 44, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1103 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1231 43

8 U.S.C. § 1226 3, 27, 36, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1227 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231 3, 27, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1252 4, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1357 3, 22, 27, 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 22, 27

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99–603, 100 Stat. 3359 29

REGULATIONS

Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border of the United States,
 Proclamation 10,886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 20, 2025) 28

Protecting the American People Against Invasion,
 Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025) 27, 28

Securing Our Borders,
 Exec. Order No. 14,165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 20, 2025) 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 43, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Procedure Act, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946) 44

House Committee on Homeland Security, *Crisis by Design: A Comprehensive Look at the
 Biden-Harris Administration’s Unprecedented Border Crisis* (Sept. 18, 2024) 28
